## ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

It is hereby notified that, by virtue of Article 53(1) of the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China, the Honourable Matthew CHEUNG Kin-chung, Gold Bauhinia Star, Justice of the Peace, Chief Secretary for Administration, has assumed the duties of the office of Chief Executive with effect from the time of departure from Hong Kong of the Chief Executive the Honourable C Y LEUNG, Grand Bauhinia Medal, Gold Bauhinia Star, Justice of the Peace, on 23 February 2017 until his departure from Hong Kong on the same day. The Honourable Paul CHAN Mo-po, Gold Bauhinia Star, Medal of Honour, Justice of the Peace, Financial Secretary, has then assumed the duties of the office of Chief Executive with effect from the time of the departure from Hong Kong of the Honourable Matthew CHEUNG Kin-chung, Gold Bauhinia Star, Justice of the Peace, on 23 February 2017.